
Agenda Item#: 3-D-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 


Meeting Date: March 10, 2020 [ X] Consent 
[ ] Ordinance 

[ 
[ 

] 
] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Department: COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Submitted By: COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Submitted For: 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Amendment No. 1 
to Agreement between Palm Beach County and Municipal Code Corporation (MCC) 
exercising the first renewal option and extending the expiration date of the Agreement to 
August 1, 2021. 

Summary: On August 7, 2017, the County entered into the Agreement with MCC, 
whereby MCC provides ordinance codification and looseleaf supplement services. The 
Agreement's initial three year term expires on August 1, 2020. The attached 
Amendment, which was executed by the County's Purchasing Director under her 
signature authority, extends the expiration date to August 1, 2021. The Agreement may 
be renewed for one additional twelve month period. Countywide (DB) 

Background and Justification: The attached Amendment No. 1 to the contract with 
MCC is being presented as a "receive and file" for acceptance into the official records of 
the Board. 

Attachments: 

1. Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Municipal Code Corporation. 

Approved By: N/A 
Date 



---

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 


A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Capital 
Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) ___ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 


Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No 

Budget Account No.: Fund ___ Department___ Unit 

Object ___ Reporting Category ___ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

l 
C 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

L I 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 


(This Summary Is Not To Be Used As A Basis For Payment.) 




AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION FOR ORDINANCE CODIFICATION 

AND LOOSELEAF SUPPLEMENT SERVICES 

This Amendment No.. 11 dated as of the '1 S th day of January, 2020, is to 
contract R-2017-0991 C'Contract") between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners 
("County")? and Municipal Code Corporation, a Florida Corporation ("Contractor''). 
Collectively, the County and Contractor are referred to as the "Parties. n 

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2017, the Parties entered into the Contract, under 
which the Contractor furnishes to the County ordinance codification and looseJeaf 
supplement services as set forth therein; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract's initial term expires on August 1, 2020; and 

WHEREt\S 1 the Contract may be renewed for two (2) additional twelve (12) 
month periods; and 

WHEREJ:iS, the Parties wish to exercise the first renewal option under the 
Contract to extend the expiration date of the Contract to August 1, 2021. with one (1) 
additional twelve (12) month renewal period remaining. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, 
the Parties agree as follows: 

1. 	 The Parties agree to exercise the first renewal option under the Contract 
to extend the expiration date of the Contract to August 1, 2021. 

2. 	 The first sentence under the Contract's uArticle 2 - Schedule" is hereby 
replaced with the following: 

"The CONTRACTOR shall commence services on August 2, 2017 and 
complete all services by August 11 2021. The Partfes may renew the 
Contract for one (1) additional twelve (12) month period. 

3. 	 The Web Service Price cited in Exhibit B, Appendix A, page 1 of 4 shall be 
amended to reflect an annual Fixed Price of $550 through October 31 1 

2020, then $645 annually commencing on November 11 2020. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

-----BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK--------­



WITNESS ~VHEREOF, the Parties have each caused this Amendment to be 
executed by its duly authorized officials as of the date first set forth above. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BY 
KATHLEEN M. SCARLETT 
DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 

WITNESS 

~)(A;\__, ­
Signature 

MUNICJPAL CODE CORPORATION 

Name (type or print) 

PR..~ 10~~..- c.e o 
Title {type or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 


LE~FIC~f::NCY .
LJ. ~t~ 
County Attorney 

2 


